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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. – 2977

 ANSWERED ON 08/08/2024

JJM IN RAJASTHAN

†2977.  SHRI RAJKUMAR ROAT

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds sanctioned under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in the State of Rajasthan during the last five years, district-wise and year-wise;

(b) the number of households covered/proposed to be covered under JJM in the same State particularly in Dungarpur-Banswara districts; and

(c) the time by which the remaining households are proposed to be covered under the said scheme?

 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) Since August, 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), in partnership with States, to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country, including in Rajasthan. Under JJM, funds are released directly to the States/ UTs and their further district-wise allocations are made and maintained by respective States/ UTs only and not at the Government of India level. As such, the funds allocated to state government of Rajasthan during last five years 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 are

Rs.1,301.71 crore, Rs.2,522.03 crore, Rs.10,180.50 crore, Rs.13,328.60 crore and Rs.3,019.94

crore respectively.

(b) JJM follows a universal saturation approach and covers all rural households in the country including those in Dungarpur and Banswara districts of Rajasthan. As reported by the state Government of Rajasthan, at the time of launch of Jal Jeevan Mission in the State on 15.08.2019, approximately 11.68 lakh rural households had tap water connections. Since then,

43.99 lakh additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections. Thus, as on 05.08.2024, the provision of tap water supply is available to more than 55.68 lakh (51.99%) rural households in Rajasthan. The details of the rural households covered and balance households to be covered under JJM, district-wise including in Dungarpur and Banswara districts are annexed.

(c) The State Government of Rajasthan has said that it will saturate all eligible rural households with tap water connections by December 2026.

*****
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Annex

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question 2977 for reply on 08.08.2024

Sr.No. District
Total rural

HHs

Rural HHs with tap water

connections as on

04.08.2024

Remaining rural HHs to be

provided with tap water

connections

No. %age No. %age

1 Ajmer 1,49,571 88,180 58.96 61,391 41.04

2 Alwar 2,52,723 1,14,183 45.18 1,38,540 54.82

3 Anupgarh 1,19,101 91,718 77.01 27,383 22.99

4 Balotra 2,08,056 1,21,743 58.51 86,313 41.49

5 Banswara 3,82,321 93,768 24.53 2,88,553 75.47

6 Baran 2,37,428 81,774 34.44 1,55,654 65.56

7 Barmer 2,68,551 39,014 14.53 2,29,537 85.47

8 Beawar 1,97,087 1,21,943 61.87 75,144 38.13

9 Bharatpur 2,13,447 1,16,030 54.36 97,417 45.64

10 Bhilwara 2,74,863 2,16,546 78.78 58,317 21.22

11 Bikaner 3,06,494 1,67,753 54.73 1,38,741 45.27

12 Bundi 1,92,888 69,766 36.17 1,23,122 63.83

13 Chittorgarh 2,93,662 82,854 28.21 2,10,808 71.79

14 Churu 3,02,403 1,99,596 66 1,02,807 34.00

15 Dausa 2,56,676 1,06,313 41.42 1,50,363 58.58

16 Deeg 1,75,546 39,967 22.77 1,35,579 77.23

17 Dholpur 1,81,669 71,777 39.51 1,09,892 60.49

18
Didwana-

Kuchaman
2,85,012 2,35,678 82.69 49,334 17.31

19 Dudu 66,145 62,858 95.03 3,287 4.97

20 Dungarpur 3,05,736 82,677 27.04 2,23,059 72.96

21 Ganganagar 1,83,299 1,59,490 87.01 23,809 12.99

22 Gangapurcity 1,52,503 74,453 48.82 78,050 51.18

23 Hanumangarh 2,92,602 2,34,695 80.21 57,907 19.79

24 Jaipur (Gramin) 4,38,799 2,60,867 59.45 1,77,932 40.55

25 Jaisalmer 1,21,935 44,433 36.44 77,502 63.56

26 Jalore 2,26,082 1,16,324 51.45 1,09,758 48.55

27 Jhalawar 2,55,357 1,78,688 69.98 76,669 30.02

28 Jhunjhunu 2,69,987 1,36,701 50.63 1,33,286 49.37

29
Jodhpur

(Gramin)
3,31,584 1,83,631 55.38 1,47,953 44.62

30 Karauli 1,67,092 94,046 56.28 73,046 43.72

31 Kekri 1,08,148 51,803 47.9 56,345 52.10

32
Khairthal-

Tijara
1,45,867 83,528 57.26 62,339 42.74

33 Kota 1,61,406 74,008 45.85 87,398 54.15

34 Kotputli-Behror 2,05,196 1,07,863 52.57 97,333 47.43

35 Nagaur 3,05,772 1,80,855 59.15 1,24,917 40.85
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Sr.No. District
Total rural

HHs

Rural HHs with tap water

connections as on

04.08.2024

Remaining rural HHs to be

provided with tap water

connections

No. %age No. %age

36
Neem Ka

Thana
1,89,403 1,11,838 59.05 77,565 40.95

37 Pali 3,03,005 2,26,369 74.71 76,636 25.29

38 Phalodi 1,11,259 36,762 33.04 74,497 66.96

39 Pratapgarh 1,69,964 51,675 30.4 1,18,289 69.60

40 Rajsamand 2,03,318 1,28,903 63.4 74,415 36.60

41 Salumbar 1,32,639 50,577 38.13 82,062 61.87

42 Sanchore 1,58,066 57,516 36.39 1,00,550 63.61

43
Sawai

Madhopur
1,42,886 85,198 59.63 57,688 40.37

44 Shahpura 1,57,491 1,43,588 91.17 13,903 8.83

45 Sikar 2,68,948 1,31,579 48.92 1,37,369 51.08

46 Sirohi 1,82,904 99,139 54.2 83,765 45.80

47 Tonk 2,20,078 1,22,399 55.62 97,679 44.38

48 Udaipur 4,34,793 1,37,318 31.58 2,97,475 68.42

Total 1,07,09,762 55,68,384 51.99 51,41,378 48.01

